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CHAPTER 28

SENATE BILL NO. 2001
(Committee on Appropriations)

ELECTED OFFICIALS

AN ACT making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of various elected
state officials and the state firemen's association; to create and
enact two new sections to chapter 53-06.1 of the North Dakota Century
Code, relating to the establishment of a state gaming commission; to
amend and reenact sections 4-01-21, 26.1-01-09, subsection 2 of section
27-20-49, sections  34-05-01.2, 39-01-02, 49-01-05, 53-06.1-01,
53-06.1-03, 53-06.1-06, 53-06.1-12, 53-06.1-12.1, 53-06.1-12.2,
53-06.1-13, 53-06.1-14, 53-06.1-17, 54-07-04, 54-08-03, 54-09-05,
54-10-10, 54-11-13, 54-12-11, 57-01-04, 57-39.2-26.1, and 57-58-01 of
the North Dakota Century Code and section 54 of Senate Bill No. 2058,
as approved by the fifty-second legisiative assembly, relating to motor
vehicles owned or Jleased by the state, to the salaries of the
commissioner of agriculture, commissioner of insurance, commissioner of
labor, public service commissioners, governor, Tlieutenant governor,
secretary of state, state auditor, state treasurer, attorney general,
tax commissioner, to prosecution witness fees paid by the attorney
general, to the state aid distribution fund, to definitions and the
conducting of games of chance, and to the appropriation for the science
and technology corporation; to provide a statement of legislative
intent; to provide an appropriation; and to declare an emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1.  APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this section, or so
much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of any moneys
in the general fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, and
from special funds derived from federal funds and other income the sums as
hereinafter provided to the varjous elected officials and the state firemen's
association for the purpose of defraying the expenses of the various elected
officials and the state firemen's association of the state of North Dakota,
for the biennium beginning July 1, 1991, and ending June 30, 1993, as
follows:

Subdivision 1.
GOVERNOR'S OFFICE

Salaries and wages $ 1,184,856
Information services 52,500
Operating expenses 291,821
Equipment 7,845
Contingency 7,000
President electors 942
ND-Sask-Man commission 4,000
Yellow-Missouri-Fort Union commission 5,239
Governor's transition in 10,000

Governor's transition out 10,000
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Rough rider awards 2,400
Total general fund appropriation $ 1,576,603

Subdivision 2.
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR
Salaries and wages $ 246,632
Information services 868
Operating expenses 7,132
Equipment 1,300
Contingency 6,893
Total general fund appropriation $ 262,825
Subdivision 3.
SECRETARY OF STATE
Salaries and wages $ 1,000,338
Information services 27,100
Operating expenses 330,390
Equipment 56,600
Pubiic printing 311,543
Petition review 17,000
Total general fund appropriation $ 1,742,971

Subdivision 4.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Salaries and wages
Information services
Operating expenses
Controlled substances board
Equipment
Arrest and return of fugitives
Grants, benefits, and claims
ARC legal fees
Gaming commission
State employee defense
Litigation fees
Total all funds
Less estimated income
Total general fund appropriation

Subdivision 5.
STATE AUDITOR

Salaries and wages
Information services
Operating expenses
Equipment
Total all funds
Less estimated income
Total general fund appropriation

Subdivision 6.
STATE TREASURER

Salaries and wages
Information services
Operating expenses
Equipment
Veterans postwar trust fund
Total all funds

$10,199,243
452,877
2,084,412
4,000
314,949
34,376
4,530,000
38,250
20,000
250,000
118,324
$18,046, 431
9,406,407

$ 8,640,024

$ 4,566,044
115,770
482,637

25,500

$ 5,189,951

1,919,733
$ 3,270,218

$ 534,417
147,100
56,307
4,837
1,575,005

$ 2,317,666



