CHAPTER 28

SENATE BILL NO. 2001 (Committee on Appropriations)

ELECTED OFFICIALS

AN ACT making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of various elected state officials and the state firemen's association; to create and enact two new sections to chapter 53-06.1 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the establishment of a state gaming commission; to amend and reenact sections 4-01-21, 26.1-01-09, subsection 2 of section 27-20-49, sections 34-05-01.2, 39-01-02, 49-01-05, 53-06.1-01, 53-06.1-03, 53-06.1-06, 53-06.1-12, 53-06.1-12.1, 53-06.1-12.2, 53-06.1-13, 53-06.1-14, 53-06.1-17, 54-07-04, 54-08-03, 54-09-05, 54-10-10, 54-11-13, 54-12-11, 57-01-04, 57-39.2-26.1, and 57-58-01 of the North Dakota Century Code and section 54 of Senate Bill No. 2058, as approved by the fifty-second legislative assembly, relating to motor vehicles owned or leased by the state, to the salaries of the commissioner of agriculture, commissioner of insurance, commissioner of labor, public service commissioners, governor, lieutenant governor, secretary of state, state auditor, state treasurer, attorney general, tax commissioner, to prosecution witness fees paid by the attorney general, to the state aid distribution fund, to definitions and the conducting of games of chance, and to the appropriation for the science and technology corporation; to provide a statement of legislative intent; to provide an appropriation; and to declare an emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this section, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, and from special funds derived from federal funds and other income the sums as hereinafter provided to the various elected officials and the state firemen's association for the purpose of defraying the expenses of the various elected officials and the state firemen's association of the state of North Dakota, for the biennium beginning July 1, 1991, and ending June 30, 1993, as follows:

Subdivision 1.

GOVERNOR'S OFFICE	
	\$ 1,184,856
	52,500
	291,821
	7,845
	7,000
	942
	4,000
commission	5,239
	10,000
	10,000

	
Rough rider awards Total general fund appropriation	\$ 1,576,603
Subdivision 2. LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR	
Salaries and wages	\$ 246,632
Information services Operating expenses	868 7,132
Equipment	1,300
Contingency	6,893
Total general fund appropriation	\$ 262,825
Subdivision 3.	
SECRETARY OF STATE	
Salaries and wages	\$ 1,000,338
Information services	27,100
Operating expenses Equipment	330,390 56,600
Public printing	311,543
Petition review	17,000
Total general fund appropriation	\$ 1,742,971
Total general rana appropriation	4 1,1 (2,3)1
Subdivision 4.	
ATTORNEY GENERAL	
Salaries and wages	\$10,199,243
Information services	452,877
Operating expenses	2,084,412
Controlled substances board	4,000
Equipment Arrest and return of fugitives	314,949 34,376
Grants, benefits, and claims	4,530,000
ARC legal fees	38,250
Gaming commission	20,000
State employee defense	250,000
Litigation fees	118,324
Total all funds	\$18,046,431
Less estimated income	9,406,407
Total general fund appropriation	\$ 8,640,024
Subdivision 5.	
STATE AUDITOR	
Salaries and wages	\$ 4,566,044
Information services	115,770
Operating expenses	482,637
Equipment	25,500
Total all funds Less estimated income	\$ 5,189,951
Total general fund appropriation	$\frac{1,919,733}{$3,270,218}$
Total general fund appropriation	\$ 3,270,210
Subdivision 6.	
STATE TREASURER	
Salaries and wages	\$ 534,417
Information services	147,100
Operating expenses	56,307
Equipment	4,837
Veterans postwar trust fund Total all funds	1,575,005 \$ 2,317,666
roout att tulius	φ 2,317,000